

Office of the City Clerk

City Hall 121 N. LaSalle St. Room 107 Chicago, IL 60602 www.chicityclerk.com

Legislation Text

File #: SO2011-2849, Version: 1



SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2011 of the City of Chicago (the "City") contains estimates of revenues receivable as grants from agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance, the heads of various departments and agencies of the City have applied to agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private agencies for grants to the City for various purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of General Services has been awarded additional private grant funds in the amount of \$42,000 by the Commonwealth Edison Company which shall be used for the Natural Gas Savings Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Public Health has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the amount of \$102,000 by the United States Department of Health and Human Services which shall be used for the Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Family and Support Services has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the amount of \$11,000 by the Illinois Department on Aging which will be used for the State Senior Companion Project; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Housing Economic Development ("DHED") wishes to support, as a co-applicant, the application of Preservation of Affordable Housing, Inc., an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("POAH") to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for an approximately \$31,000,000 federal grant (the "POAH Grant") which shall be used forthe strategic revitalization ofthe Woodlawn neighborhood ofthe City in connection with a comprehensive neighborhood transformation plan: now therefore.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$155,000 not previously appropriated is hereby appropriated from Fund 925 - Grant Funds for the year 2011. The Annual Appropriation Ordinance as amended is hereby further amended by striking the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which is hereby made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Commissioner of DHED is hereby authorized to execute all such agreements, documents and certifications in favor of HUD, with POAH, and with any other parties in the discretion ofthe Commissioner of DHED, as may be necessary or advisable in connection with the POAH Grant. The Commissioner of DHED is hereby authorized to commit the City to assume joint and several liability as a co-applicant for the POAH Grant. Any and all documents, agreements and certifications which have been heretofore executed by the Commissioner of DHED in connection with the POAH Grant are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 3. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance. SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

File #: SO2011-2849, Version: 1

EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT TO THE 2011 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

CODE DEPARTMENT AND ITEM STRIKE ADD

AMOUNT AMOUNT

ESTIMATE OF GRANT REVENUE FOR 2011

Awards from Agencies of the Federal Government \$1,529,827,000 \$ 1,529,940,000

Awards from Public and Private Agencies 31,107,000 31,191,000

925 - Grant Funds STRIKE ADD STRIKE ADD

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT

2011 Anticipated Grant 2011 Anticipated Grant 2011 Carryover 2011 Carryover

38 Department of General Services:

Natural Gas Savings \$ 42,000 \$ 84,000

41 Department of Public Health:

Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program 3,875,000 3,977,000 \$ 4,375,000 \$ 4,477,000

50 Department of Family and Support Services:

State Senior Companion Project - Matching 17,000 28,000

S:\SHARED\Finance\MONROE\2011 <file://S:/SHARED/Finance/MONROE/2011> 925 ORDS\May 925 Sub Ord final.wpd EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT TO THE 2011 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

CODE

DEPARTMENT AND ITEM

ESTIMATE OF GRANT REVENUE FOR 2011

Awards from Agencies of the Federal Government Awards from Public and Private Agencies

925 - Grant Funds

38 Department of General Services:

Natural Gas Savings

STRIKE AMOUNT

\$1,529,827,000 31,107,000

STRIKE AMOUNT 2011 Anticipated Grant

42,000

ADD

AMOUNT

\$ 1,529,940,000 31,191,000

ADD

AMOUNT .2011 Anticipated Grant

84,000

STRIKE AMOUNT 2011 Carryover

ADD

AMOUNT 2011 Carryover

STRIKE ADD AMOUNT AMOUNT 2011 Total 2011 Total

\$ 42,000 \$ 84,000

41 Department of Public Health:

Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program

3,875,000

3,977,000

\$ 4,375,000

\$4,477,000

50 Department of Family and Support Services:

State Senior Companion Project - Matching

17,000

28,000

17,000

28,000

S:\SHARED\Finance\MONROE\201 < file://S:/SHARED/Finance/MONROE/201 > 1 925 ORDS\May 925 Sub Ord final.wpd